IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

MARK GILMORE and MARK HARDER,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official capacity as Mayor of the City of Phoenix; JEFF BARTON, in his official capacity as City Manager of the City of Phoenix; and CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendants/Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES (AFSCME), LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor Defendant/Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court Case No. CV-23-0130-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One Case No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court Case No. CV2019-009033

CITY DEFENDANTS/APPELLEES' CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEFS REGARDING THE FREEDOM OF SPEECH, FREEDOM OF ASSOCIATION, AND RIGHT TO WORK ISSUES ON REVIEW

John Alan Doran (AZ Bar No. 012112)
Matthew A. Hesketh (AZ Bar No. 029319)
Carli J. Simkin (AZ Bar No. 038154)
SHERMAN & HOWARD L.L.C.
2555 E. Camelback Road, Suite 1050
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 240-3000
JDoran@ShermanHoward.com
MHesketh@ShermanHoward.com
CSimkin@ShermanHoward.com
Attorneys for City Defendants/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|------|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| I. | Summary of arguments1 |
| II. | Amici cannot inject new claims and legal theories into the case4 |
| III. | Total compensation means the overall cost of the CBA, and Petitioners do not have an interest in it beyond their personal wages and benefits5 |
| IV. | Cheatham did not hold that employees pay for release time8 |
| V. | Petitioners were not deprived of wages or benefits to pay for release time12 |
| VI. | Conclusion20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------------|
| Cases | |
| Abbott v. City of Tempe, 129 Ariz. 273 (App. 1981) | 14, 15 |
| Bennett ex rel. Ariz. State Pers. Comm'n v. Beard, 27 Ariz. App. 534 (1976) | 14, 15 |
| Cheatham v. DiCiccio, 240 Ariz. 314 (2016) | , 9, 10, 11, 12 |
| CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese, 583 U.S. 133 (2018) | 14 |
| Ferdik v. Bonzelet, 963 F.2d 1258 (9th Cir. 1992) | 12 |
| Francini v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc., 188 Ariz. 576 (App. 1996) | 12 |
| Gilmore v. Gallego, 255 Ariz. 169 (App. 2023) | 4, 8 |
| Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) | 1 |
| Johnson v. Cavan, 152 Ariz. 452 (App. 1986) | 5 |
| Orfaly v. Tucson Symphony Society, 209 Ariz. 260 (App. 2004) | 14, 15 |
| Paczosa v. Cartwright Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 83, 222 Ariz. 73 (App. 2009) | 14, 15 |
| Ruiz v. Hull, 191 Ariz. 441 (1998) | |
| Senn v. United Dominion Indus., Inc., 951 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992) | |
| Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 175 Ariz. 148 (1993) | |
| Vangilder v. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue, 252 Ariz. 481 (2022) | |

| <i>Watkins v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2017) | 14 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----|
| Statutes, Rules, and Statutes | |
| A.R.S. § 1-213 | 6 |
| City Charter, Ch. III, § 9 | |
| City Charter, Ch. XXV, § 14 | |
| City Code § 2-209 | |
| City Code § 2-210 | |
| City Code § 2-213 | |
| City Code § 2-215 | |
| Other Authorities | |
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The In Texts (2012) | 1 0 |
